GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3932

ANSWERED ON:14.12.2009

EMPLOYMENT GENERATION IN DROUGHT AFFECTED AREAS
Danve Shri Raosaheb Patil

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has prepared any plan/scheme to generate employment opportunities for the drought affected
persons including Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes/Other Backward Classes in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(c) the funds allocated by the union Government for the purpose, State-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT(SHRI HARISH RAWAT)

(@) & (b) There is no specific plan/ scheme to generate employment opportunities for the drought affected persons. However,
Government of India is implementing National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, 2005 (NREGA) as wage employment programme
and Swarnjayanti Gram Swarojgar Yozna (SGSY) as self employment programme in the rural areas including drought affected areas
of the country, for poverty alleviation and employment generation. The target groups under these schemes include SCs/STs, women,
physically challenged and others. The Government of India has also constituted an Empowered Group of Ministers (EGoM), which has
been mandated to take decisions on policy and schemes required for effective management of drought/deficit rainfall and related
issues.

Schemes in the agricultural sector aim at increasing production and productivity and in the process create additional employment in
agriculture.Several development programmes such as National Food Security Mission, Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana, Macro
Management of Agriculture covering Integrated Cereals Development Programme (ICDP) for Rice, Wheat and Coarse Cereals,
Gramin Bhandaran Yojana, Development of Agricultural Marketing Infrastructure, Micro Irrigation, Rural Credit,Integrated Scheme of
Oilseeds, Pulses, Oil Palm and Maize (ISOPOM) and National Horticulture Mission (NHM) are being implemented.

(c) A statement giving details of financial assistance granted to the States governments to deal with the drought under National
Calamity Contingency Fund (NCCF) is annexed.
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